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Research Objectives

1. Measure & track awareness of safe boating messages communicated by
the CSBC’s annual boating safety campaign

« Identify how well specific campaign messages are being communicated, in the
areas of “Wearing PFDs”, “drinking & boating”, “preparedness”, “cold water” and
“boating education”.

* ldentify who the campaign is reaching and opportunities to improve its reach &
impact.

* Aided awareness of selected campaign elements — newspaper/magazine
articles, “Catching Impaired Boating” poster, “Tired of Waiting - Lifejacket poster”.

2. Measure & track boating safety attitudes and behaviours among
Canadian boaters, and how they have been affected by awareness of the
SBAW campaign messages.
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Research Methodology

* National online survey as part of Ipsos Reid’s eNation omnibus survey.
*  Fieldwork conducted August 24-29, 2017.
« n=1,000 Canadian adults, nationally representative of the Canadian population.

* Most Safe Boating Tracking survey questions asked of n = 469 subgroup of the Canadian population
who participate in recreational boating activities at least occasionally

. Including pleasure powerboating/cruising/waterskiing/wakeboarding, fishing from a boat, riding a personal
watercraft, canoeing, kayaking, stand-up paddleboarding, sailing, windsurfing/kiteboarding &/or boating in other
unpowered craft.

 On asample size of 1,000, results are accurate 19 times out of 20 to within +/-3%.
 On asample size of 469, results are accurate 19 times out of 20 to within +/-5%.

* Circles and squares are used throughout this report to indicate differences that are significant at the
95% confidence level. Differences that are “approaching significance” (80% confidence level) are
indicated with dotted circles and squares.

» Solid arrows are used to indicate changes in 2016 vs prior wave results that are significant at the
95% level. Dotted arrows indicated changes that are “approaching significance.”

. Black arrows indicate significant changes vs the previous wave.
. Green arrows indicate significant changes for August 2017 vs. August 2015.
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Summary of Key Findings

Boating Participation:
 In 2017, 45% of Canadian adults participate in recreational boating activities

* Fishing, pleasure powerboating, canoeing and kayaking continue to be the most popular
boating activities.

« Boating participation 2017 continues in-line with previous years — overall, and for
both powerboating and non-power activities.

« Half (50%) of Canadians who not currently participating in boating are “Interested
Non-boaters” who would like to get involved.

« Among current Boaters, one-third (32%) are “New Boaters” who began boating
this year or 1-2 years ago.
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Summary of Key Findings

Awareness of Safe Boating Messages:

* Overall boater awareness of CSBC boating safety campaign messages up to all-time
high in August 2017.
* 81% of boaters aware of CSBC safe boating messages in August 2017.

* And one-third (33%) of boaters “highly aware” of 5 or more CSBC messages, also an all-
time high.

With both Powerboaters and Non-powerboaters, “total aware” and “highly aware” of CSBC
campaign reached all-time highs in August 2017

e Strong campaign awareness in August 2017 across all boating activity groups.
« All-time high campaign awareness with all boater groups, except sailors.
» All-time highs for August 2017 are broad-based across age, gender and regions.

 August 2017 total awareness also strong with ‘New Boaters’ (85%), and with boaters
‘Not Born in Canada’ (85%).

 Higher 2017 message awareness for “don’t drink & operate boat”, “wear your

lifejacket”, “impaired boating is impaired driving”, “have the right equipment”, “check
the weather” and “get your boating license”.

» All-time highs for each of these messages.

« Stronger 2017 message awareness with Fishers, Pleasure Powerboaters, Boat Drivers &
Passengers and Paddlers, for many key messages.

Associales



Summary of Key Findings

Sources of Awareness of Safe Boating Messages:

* More overall sources of awareness contributing in 2017, with all-time highs for
Advertising, and Online Websites & Social Media; also strong News Coverage.

« Advertising awareness up in August 2017, tracing to more awareness of Radio ads.
 More news coverage in August 2017 than May 2016; in-line with August 2015.
* More online awareness in August 2017, reflecting more Social Media recall.

 Fewer sources of awareness for boaters 35-54 years overall and for many specific
sources; less news coverage offline reaching all three age groups.

« Overall advertising awareness was on par with May 2015, although lower for
internet/website and out-of-home ads.

 Less online awareness since May 2015, due to a decrease in online articles / social
media. However, online awareness remains higher in 2016 than 2014 and 2013.
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Summary of Key Findings

Aided Awareness of CSBC Safe Boating Materials:

* Almost one-quarter (22%) of boaters recall seeing the “Help us Catch Impaired
Boaters” (English) and “One Drink can Change Everything” (French) ads / posters —
up from 16% in August 2015.

 Awareness improved in 2017 in French Canada, up to English Canada level..

 The potential to be reported via “9-1-1" motivates the majority of boaters (57%) to be
much more likely to avoid drinking while operating a boat.

* Across all boating activities.

» Especially younger boaters 18-34 yrs of age, New Boaters and boaters Not Born in
Canada.

» About one-quarter (24%) of boaters say they saw the 2017 CSBC “Tired of Waiting”
Lifejacket transit shelters/mall posters/ads.

* Over one-third (38%) of boaters recall seeing daily/community newspaper and
magazine articles on an aided “example” basis.

* Aided awareness was higher with New Boaters and PWC Riders.
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Summary of Key Findings

Safe Boating Attitudes / Behaviours :

« Strong (top-2-box) majority boater intent/support for desired safe boating attitudes &
behaviours re: drinking & boating, wearing lifejackets, preparedness and cold water,
and boating education beyond PCOC.

* Increased intent to wear lifejackets and get more info/take boating courses vs.
August 2015. Also increased intent to not drink & boat, advocate for lifejacket
wearing, check boat and get PCOC vs. May 2016.

« Stronger drinking & boating attitudes/behaviours among boaters 18-34 yrs, 35-54
yrs and males. Stronger intent to wear lifejackets across age groups and both
gender.

e By Boating Activities:

* In 2017 the overall improvement in drinking & boating intentions/ behaviours, traces to both
powerboaters and non-powerboaters/paddlers.

« The 2017 overall improvement in boater intentions to wear lifejackets traces especially to
fishers and pleasure powerboaters.

By Region:

* In 2017 the overall boater improvement in drinking & boating intentions/ behaviours, traces
to Quebec and the West.

« The 2017 overall improvement in boater intentions to wear lifejackets traces especially to
Quebec and the Prairies.
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Summary of Key Findings

Wearing Lifejackets:
e All-time high in August 2017 for proportion of boaters (63%) who say they ‘Always’
wear their lifejacket.
» Regionally, increase in lifejacket wearing in Quebec and Prairies; and with boaters 55+ yrs.
* Increased lifejacket wearing for Pleasure Powerboaters, Drivers of powerboats and
Fishers.

« By activity, more Fishers who say they ‘Always’ wear a lifejacket in 2017 compared to 2015;
no change for those pleasure boating in powerboats <6 metres, or paddling

Drinking & Boating:
 More boaters in August 2017 say they never drink before or while boating compared
to May 2016; similar proportion as in August 2015.

 More boaters in Quebec & Prairies saying they never drink before or while boating in
August 2017.

* By activity, no change in the proportion of Fishers, Pleasure Powerboaters and Paddlers
who say they never drink while fishing/ boating/ paddling in August 2017 vs. August 2015
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Implications (for discussion)

1. The CSBC'’s boating safety campaign was very effective in getting its safety message out to
Canadian boaters in 2017... even more so than in previous years.

* Record high awareness levels achieved in 2017 — for overall campaign awareness and for almost all of the CSBC'’s
specific safe boating messages.

*  More sources contributing to awareness in 2017, including significant increases for Advertising/ PSAs and Online
(especially social media).

* Message awareness strength was broad-based — across boating activity groups including both Powerboaters and
Non-powerboaters, across older and younger boaters, both genders, and with both New Boaters and established
boaters.

» Record high majority levels of boaters aware of top priority ‘Don’t drink and operate boats’ and ‘Wear lifejackets’
messaging.

2. Impact on boaters’ attitudes and behaviours was also very strong in 2017.

» All-time highs in August 2017 for almost all desired safe boating behaviours / attitudes — at or beyond the levels
achieved in August 2015 at the end of the previous CSBC 3-year campaign.

* In particular, all-time high for claimed level of ‘Always’ wearing lifejackets while boating (63%), and even higher among
New Boaters (72%).

*  Almost two-thirds (63%) of boaters saying the Never drink alcoholic beverages before or while boating — up from May
2016 (56%)and in-line with the stronger level seen in August 2015 (61%).

3. More success (awareness, attitude/ behaviour change) in Quebec & Prairies than in previous years.

» Due to regional summer safe boating field reps? More partner activity/execution? Other?

... broadly speaking, keep doing what worked in 2017!

* Maintain a strong level of communications “pressure” year-after-year... takes continuous, consistent effort over time,
to change attitudes and behaviours.
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Implications (for discussion)

3. Opportunities to further improve CSBC safe boating campaign success in 2018:

» Further effort to gain TV and Radio PSAs airtime.
» Despite changing consumer media habits, they remain major awareness builders.

» Likely that MADD partner’s success with TV PSAs contributed to step-change improvement in awareness of
“impaired boating is impaired driving” message in 2016 / 17.

*  What stimulated the increased radio PSAs uptake? ... can we do more of ‘that’?

» Great success Online in 2017 with social media; how to attract more boaters to our great safe boating

websites?
» SmartBoater.ca, StartBoating.ca. — more ‘go there’ action built into news coverage, social media, PSAs, online
ads?

* Word of Mouth & Spokespeople are a solid source of awareness, only exceeded by Advertising /
PSAs, but still only reaching one-third of boaters.
e Can this be further ramped up? Online as well as “in person”?

 Less awareness / improvementin 2017 for “Call 911 to report and help catch impaired boaters” than
other CSBC messages... BUT... the majority of boaters say they would be much more likely to avoid
drinking while operating a boat knowing they could be reported to police via 9-1-1
* Increase effort against this message in 2018.

» Further leverage / pool out the new creative approaches that seem to be working:
*  ‘Help us Catch Impaired Boaters’ — strengthen ‘call 9-1-1’ call to action.

e ‘Tired of Waiting’ — strong debut in 2017... pool out to new boater situations / scenarios & media placements
... €.9. as long as you need to hook that fish, as long as it takes to get to that island, etc.

» Extended media placements/adaptations targeted to boaters... e.g. online digital ads (banner ads, search ads,
Facebook ads), etc... for ‘Tired of Waiting’, ‘Help us Catch Impaired Boaters’ & StartBoating.ca outreach poster.

Mecutiongn 14
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In 2017, 45% of Canadian adults participate in recreational
boating activities

Fishing, pleasure powerboating, canoeing and kayaking are the most popular boating activities.

2017 - % of Canadian adults participating in boating activities
at least occasionally - % of Total (n=1,000)
Total Boaters (net)
Powerboating (net)
« Fishing (from boat, canoe, craft)
« Pleasure powerboating
« Drive powerboat
» Passengers
Ride PWC
Non-powerboating (net)
« Paddling (net)
» Canoeing
» Kayaking
+ Standup paddleboarding
» Windsurfing/kiteboarding

* Sailing

* In other non-power craft

S1. Which of the following activities do you participate in, at least occasionally? o e 17



Chart2

		In other non-p

		Sailing

		sailboarding

		standup pad

		kayaking

		canoeing

		paddling

		Non-powerb

		Ride

		passengers

		drive

		pleasure

		fishing

		Powerboating

		Total boaters



Fully Informed

0.08

0.05

0.01

0.04

0.14

0.18

0.24

0.3

0.04

0.28

0.12

0.18

0.24

0.32

0.45



Sheet1

				George Brown College 2008 Employee Survey  Results

				2008						2006

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		Highly

		In other non-p		8%

		Sailing		5%

		sailboarding		1%

		standup pad		4%

		kayaking		14%

		canoeing		18%

		paddling		24%

		Non-powerb		30%

		Ride		4%

		passengers		28%

		drive		12%

		pleasure		18%

		fishing		24%

		Powerboating		32%

		Total boaters		45%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53





Sheet1

				0.49

				0.5

				0.48

				0.5

				0.42

				0.47

				0.47

				0.33

				0.43



Strongly Agree

Agree

Index



Sheet2

				0.56

				0.43

				0.67

				0.63

				0.67

				0

				0.6

				0.6

				0

				0.6

				0.64

				0.58

				0.6

				0



Strongly Agree

Agree



Sheet3

		





		






Boating participation in 2017 continues in-line with previous

years — overall, and for both powerboating and non-power

Canadian adults participating in boating activities - % of Total
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Boating participation was higher in 2017, among men (51%)

older Canadians 55+ yrs (40%) and in Ontario (49%)

» Lower boating participation vs August 2015 for younger boaters 18-34 yrs and in B.C..

Canadian adults participating in boating activities - % of Total

Aug 2017 May 2016 Aug 2015 May 2015 2014 2013

Total (1,000) 45 a2 44 46 37 37
Age:

18-34 (270) 514 @1\ 44 43

35-54 (385) 44 40 46 45 39 36

55+ (345) 40/:\ | 33 29 37 31 34
Gender: [

Male (486) 51 46 \/ 46 |, G 37 38

Female (514) = 39 42 39 38 37
Region:

Atlantic (99) 47 41 45 52 A 37 42

Quebec (231) 38 38 39 F 37 36 32

Ontario (351) a0 ™M 42 41 a3 38 38

Prairies (200) 41 43 \l/ 44 \l/ 55 /I\ 37 34

B.C. (119) a9\ 50 (o) 54 A 38 v 47

For 2016,’1\ \l/ = increase or decrease versus May 2015 /T\ \1/ =increase or decrease versus August 2015

S1. Which of the following activities do you participate in, at least occasionally? e e 19
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Half (50%) of Canadians who are not currently participating in boating are
“Interested Non-boaters” who would like to get involved.

Among current Boaters, one-third (32%) are “New Boaters” who began
boating this year or 1-2 years ago.

» Interested Non-Boaters have a very similar age profile as current Boaters; but are more female (55%), more Not Born in Canada (18%),
more likely to live in Quebec (25%) / less likely to live in Ontario (34%), and have lower household income (average ($53,600) than Boaters
(see Demographic Profile details in Appendix).

» New Boaters are younger (44% 18 to 34 yrs), somewhat more likely to be Not Born in Canada (17%) and have lower household income
(average ($57,400) than Boaters (see Demographic Profile details in Appendix).

» The boating activities that New Boaters are most often involved in are Kayaking (40% of new Boaters), Canoeing (40%) and Fishing (41%).

Non-Boaters

Interest in Boating (531) Total (1,000) When Began Boating (469)

Very
interested 13%

New this yr
14% of Boaters

New Boaters
- Began within last 2 yrs

Interested in Boating
50% of Non-Boaters

Somewhat 7% of Total) = — 31% of Boaters
Interested 37% 4% of Total) New 1-2 yrs ago
17% of Boaters
55% 45%
Non-Boaters Boaters

Not Very
interested 24% Established Boaters

NotInterested - Began boating 3+ yrs ago

in Boating ~ 69% of Boaters
Not at all 50% of Non-Boaters (31% of Total)
Interested 26% (28% of Total)

1A. How interested would you be in participating in any of these boating activities in the next year or two? 0 f@;mumﬂh 20

1B. How long ago did you begin boating? Associiles
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Overall boater awareness of CSBC boating safety campaign messages

up to all-time high in August 2017.

» 81% of boaters aware of CSBC safe boating messages in August 2017.
» And one-third (33%) of boaters “highly aware” of 5 or more CSBC messages, also an all-time high.

% of boating activity participants who are Aware of boating safety messages
Total Boating (net) (n=469)

90
80
81/1\/[\
70 \
71
69/1\
60 62 =
=

50 26 54

51 52 53 53
40
30
20
10 13 ¢ ¢

11 11

0
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2012 2013 2014 May-15 Aug-15 May-16 Aug-17
=== Hinhlv Aware - 04 saw or heard 5+ messanes (nf 9) e=fil==Tntal Aware - % saw or heard 1+ messanes (nf O)

4. Which of the following boating safety messages have you seen or heard during the last few months? (eg. on TV, radio, in newspapers, P Cullough 22
magazines, on-line, etc.) Ty Associales



With Powerboaters, “total aware” and “highly aware” of CSBC

campaign reached all-time highs in August 2017.

% of boating activity participants who are Aware of boating safety messages

Powerboating (net) (n=304)
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4. Which of the following boating safety messages have you seen or heard during the last few months? (eg. on TV, radio, in newspapers, P Cullough 23
magazines, on-line, etc.) Ty Associales



With Non-powerboaters, including paddlers and sailors, “total aware”
and “highly aware” of CSBC also reached an all-time high in August

2017.

% of boating activity participants who are Aware of boating safety messages

Non-powerboating (net) (n=289)
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4. Which of the following boating safety messages have you seen or heard during the last few months? (eg. on TV, radio, in newspapers, P Cullough 24
magazines, on-line, etc.) Ty Associales



activity groups.

. All-time high campaign awareness with all boater groups below, except sailors.

Strong campaign awareness in August 2017 across all boating

. August 2017 total awareness also strong with ‘New Boaters’ (85%); New Boaters awareness of multiple messages (24% “highly aware”) is not quite as
broad as with more established boaters. With boaters ‘Not Born in Canada’, both total awareness (85%) and highly aware (33%) are strong.

% of boating activity participants who are Aware of boating sa

Aug 2017

Fishing (n=238)

Pleasure powerboating (n=189)
Drivers of powerboats (n=139)
Passengers (n=277)

Ride PWC (n=43)

Canoeing & Kayaking (n=270)

Sailing (n=61)

fety messages

B Highly Aware - % saw or heard 5+ messages
B Total Aware - % saw or heard 1+ messages

May 2016 Aug 2015 May 2015
Highly Total Highly Total Highly Total
Aware Aware Aware Aware Aware Aware

29 73 28 74 ORANR A
A A
29 74 31 74 28 1 721
28 74 29 77 29 774\
27 72 29 71 28 704\
33 77 24 72‘1’ 28 844\
23 774\ 24 744\ 26 /T\ 69 4\
31 89/1\ 364\ 804\ 22 66

4. Which of the following boating safety messages have you seen or heard during the last few months? (eg. on TV, radio, in
newspapers, magazines, on-line, etc.)

Cull h
Associdtes 25
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		Index		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		49%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		50%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		48%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		50%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		42%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		47%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		47%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		33%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		43%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																						60

		Index		Highly		Aware

		Sailing		29%		47%

		Canoeing/kayak		32%		51%

		Ride PWC		58%		31%

		Passengers		38%		43%

		Drivers of pb		39%		47%

		Pleasure pb		43%		37%

		Fishing		36%		45%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		43%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		43%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		50%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		47%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		49%		73%		3.80
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		Work Environment		27%		42%		69%		3.70
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All-time highs for campaign in August 2017 are broad-based
across age, gender and regions.

% of boating activity participants who are Aware of boating safety messages

Age:
18-34
35-54
55+

Gender:
Male
Female

Region:
Atlantic
Quebec
Ontario
Prairies

B.C.

Aug 2017 May 2016 Aug 2015 May 2015
5+ 1t 5+ 1t 5+ 14
24 81 26 79 18 74 A
16V 65 22y 71 30l 70 A
31 67 3t 70M | 26 159
22 71 27 76 26 M 73

o1 A
24 T72A 24 72A | 234 64

1 oy

27 80 12y 73 24 {80 A\
29N 784 14 71N | 16 58
21 70 28 71 21 T2\
16V 64 31 75 29 684
25 71 N g2 N | 24 73

B Highly Aware - % saw or heard 5+ messages
B Total Aware - % saw or heard 1+ messages

1. Which of the following boating safety messages have you seen or heard during the last few weeks? (eg. on TV, radio, in newspapers,
magazines, on-line, etc.)

Cullough
Associales

26
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		Work Environment		27%		42%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		47%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		47%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		33%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		43%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.
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		Ontario		37%		50%
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		55+		46%		35%

		35-54		25%		53%
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		College Environment		26%		50%		76%		3.86
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Very strong awareness in August 2017 for high priority
“Don’t drink & boat” and “Wear lifejacket” messages,

reaching the majority of boaters.

. Strong traction for “impaired boating is impaired driving” message
. “Have the right safety equipment”, “Check the weather”, “get your boating license” also each reaching one-third of boaters.
. Strong awareness of “Don’t drink and boat” (net) messages among both New Boaters (64%) and Boaters Not Born in Canada (68%).

And also strong awareness of “Wear lifejackets(net) messages among New Boaters (63%) and boaters Not Born in Canada (69%).

% of total boaters who are Aware of each boating safety message (n = 469) AUg 2017

Net: DRINKING & BOATING 67

Don't drink alcoholic beverages if you are operating a boat.

Impaired boating is impaired driving. The laws for impaired driving of an
automobile also apply to impaired operation of a boat.

Call 911 to report and help catch impaired boaters*.

One drink can change everything. Boat responsibly*.

Net: LIFEJACKETS

Wear your lifejacket.
If you fall into cold water and are already wearing your lifejacket, you'll have a
better chance to survive.

Your first reaction when you fall unexpectedly into cold water is a deep gasp. Wearing a
lifejacket keeps your head above water to avoid inhaling water and drowning.

If you're hooked on fishing, get your kids hooked on wearing lifejackets too.

Have the right safety equipment on board your boat to be prepared. Take a
boating course to become a more knowledgeable boater.

Check the weather before you go and while out boating. Anticipate changing or
unsuitable weather and wave conditions.

Everyone operating a motorized boat needs to get their 'boating license' (i.e.
'Pleasure Craft Operator Card’).

Take a boating course to become a more knowledgeable boater.

asked in English Canada; and “One drink can change

4. Which of the following boating safety messages have you seen or heard during the last few months? (eg. on TV, radio, in newspapers, . AcCullough
magazines, on-line, etc.) 'y Associales

* “Call 911 to report and help catch impaired boaters” only

everything. Boat responsibly.” asked in French Canada.

27
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		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56
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		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		2009		2008		Mean Index Score

		take the right		23%		13%

				33%

				33%

				34%

				15%

				16%

				19%

		blah blah		54%		17%

		blah blah		61%		14%

		blah blah		5%		18%

		blah blah		22%		17%

		blah blah		41%		19%

		blah blah		52%		32%

		blah blah		67%		37%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89
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Strong increases in awareness for high priority “Don’t drink
& boat” and “Wear Lifejacket” messages vs. both May 2016
and August 2015.

% of total boaters who are Aware of each boating safety message (n = 469)

Aug 2017 May 2016  Aug 2015

67M 50 54

Net: DRINKING & BOATING

Don't drink alcoholic beverages if you are operating a boat. 35 36
Impaired boating is impaired driving. The laws for impaired driving
of an automobile also apply to impaired operation of a boat. 28 28
Call 911 to report and help catch impaired boaters*. 20 21
23 24
One drink can change everything. Boat responsibly*. 3 3

61’M 48 52

Net: LIFEJACKETS

Wear your lifejacket**. 39 39
If you fall into cold water and are already wearing your lifejacket,
you'll have a better chance to survive. 22 21
Your first reaction when you fall unexpectedly into cold water is a deep
gasp. Wearing a lifejacket keeps your head above water to avoid 18 15
inhaling water and drowning.
If you're hooked on fishing, get your kids hooked on wearing 8 10

lifejackets too**.

*“Call 911 to report and help catch impaired boaters” only asked in English Canada; and “One drink can change everything. Boat responsibly.” asked in French Canada.
** Statement wording changed for August 2017.

4. Which of the following boating safety messages have you seen or heard during the last few months? (eg. on TV, radio, in newspapers, P Cullough 28
magazines, on-line, etc.) Ty Associales
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		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00
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		blah blah		67%		37%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14
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Higher 2017 message awareness for “Have the right equipment”, “Check the
weather”, “Get your boating license” and “Get kids hooked on lifejackets

too”; as well as “Don’t drink & operate boat”, “Wear your lifejacket” and
“Impaired boating is impaired driiving”. All-time highs for these messages.

% of total boaters who are Aware of each boating safety message (n = 469)

May Aug May
Aug 2017 2016 2015 2015 2014 2013 2012 2010

SZ’M‘ 35 B, 484 36 40 41 40
s/M' 30 39 w2l w2 27|, 32/

Don’t drink alcoholic beverages if you are
operating a boat

Wear your lifejacket**.

Impaired boating is impaired driving. The laws for impaired driving 41 /IVT\ 28 28 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
of an automobile also apply to impaired operation of a boat

Have the right safety equipment on board your boat 24\1, 29 30 ’I\ 241\ 17 15 14
to be prepared
Check the weather before you go and while out boating. Anticipate 27 28 30 26 22 22 19
changing or unsuitable weather and wave conditions
1 1 i 1
Everyone operating a motorized boat needs to get their 26 29 32 /I\ 26 24 27\ 37/:\

“boating license” (i.e. “Pleasure Craft Operator Card”)

If you fall into cold water and are already wearing your
lifejacket, you'll have a better chance to survive

22\1/ 21\1/ 29 /I\ 18/1\ 13 16 12

Take a boating course to become

1

a more knowledgeable boater 21\1/ 2y 2 /I\ 18 nfa nfa nfa
Call 911 to report and help catch impaired boaters*

20 /I\ 21/1\ 14 15 n/a n/a n/a
Your first reaction when you fall unexpectedly into cold

water is a deep gasp. Wearing a lifejacket keeps your 16

head above water to avoid inhaling water and drowning 18 15 15 n/a n/a n/a n/a
If you're hooked on fishing, get your kids hooked on

Y g.9¢ety 15 /IVT\ 8 10 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

wearing lifejackets too**

* Statement change beginning August 2015
** Statement wording change for August 2017

4. Which of the following boating safety messages have you seen or heard during the last few *Wording of asterisked statements revised for 2014.  ~, AcCullough 29
months? (eg. on TV, radio, in newspapers, magazines, on-line, etc.) **New statements not tracked prior to 2014. 'y Associiles
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		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		2009		2008		Mean Index Score

		If you are hooked		15%		13%

		blah blah		16%		17%

		blah blah		22%		17%

		blah blah		23%		14%

		blah blah		19%		18%

		blah blah		33%		17%

		blah blah		33%		19%

		blah blah		34%		32%

		blah blah		41%		32%

		blah blah		54%		37%

		blah blah		52%		40%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70
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Stronger 2017 message awareness with Fishers, Pleasure
Powerboaters, Boat Drivers & Passengers, PWC riders and
Paddlers, for many key messages.

% of 2017 boating activity participants Aware of each boating safety message

Canoeing
Total Fishers Pleasure Boat Pas- 2
Boaters (238) Powerbtrs  Drivers sengers PWC ekl Sailing
(469) (189) (139) (277) (43) 270) (61)

Net: DRINKING & BOATING* s7/M' 1M 2M 7aM 72 M M e
saM ssM M ssM sl M a7
45’M‘50/M‘ 44’M‘ 49 ’M‘ 59 ’M‘ 42’]"1‘ 39

21 24 16 24 35 25 24

Don't drink alcoholic beverages if you are operating a boat

Impaired boating is impaired driving. The laws for impaired driving of an
automobile also apply to impaired operation of a boat*

Call 911 to report and help catch impaired boaters*.

Net: LIFEJACKETS* 61’M‘ 62’M‘ 64’M‘ 65’M‘ 611"1‘ sl 52
54’M‘ 55’M‘ 54’M‘ 54’M‘ s 54 ’M‘ 44

19 21 20 21 18 21 20

16 20 18 17 21 14|
A A

17" 16 19, 16 15’1‘ 14

__________________________________ 13 s 5 s (s)MaoM e

s s 3 s a8l M a0

TUNIPEY SRV N Y NP S

A
23 29 @ 25 'T‘ 21 18\,

* New nets / statements beginning August 2015
** Revised statement for August 2017

Wear your lifejacket**.

If you fall into cold water and are already wearing your lifejacket, you'll have a
better chance to survive

Your first reaction when you fall unexpectedly into cold water is a deep gasp.
Wearing lifejacket keeps head above water to avoid inhaling water /drowning

If you're hooked on fishing, get your kids hooked on wearing

Have the right safety equipment on board your boat to be prepared.

Check the weather before you go and while out boating. Anticipate changing or
unsuitable weather and wave conditions

Everyone operating a motorized boat needs to get their 'boating license' (i.e.
'Pleasure Craft Operator Card')

Take a boating course to become a more knowledgeable boater

4. Which of the following boating safety messages have you seen or heard during the last few months? (eg. on TV, radio, in newspapers, . AcCullough 30
magazines, on-line, etc.) 'y Associales
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		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		2009		2008		Mean Index Score

		more people		23%		13%

				33%

				33%

				34%

				15%

				16%

				19%

		blah blah		54%		17%

		blah blah		61%		14%

		blah blah		22%		17%

		blah blah		41%		19%

		blah blah		52%		32%

		blah blah		67%		37%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53
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Higher awareness of the “Don’t drink & operate boat”
message in August 2017 is broad-based — all ages, both male

& female, and most regions.

% of boaters aware of “Don’t drink & operate boat” message

Age: Aug 2017  May 2016 Aug 2015 May2015 2014 2013 2012 2010
1834 I ™M 32 31\ aa 30 30 36 36
3554 s s 32 \/ 35 51/ 34 39 39 38
55+ D 5o M 43 50 45 52 52 48

Gender:
vale  p e 32y 37 51/ 35 a1 46 43
Female DN =M s 36 v a4 37 39 36 37V

Region:

NE | saM 32 22 25 34 23 37y,
Quebec NN 21 39 27 I/ ' 38 | 36 37 33 33
Ontario N 57 M 35V 44V l_s_i_’I‘ ey 47 45 46V
Praiies TN 3™ 25V 37 ag 25 28 46 36
B.C. I - 42 39 47 56 a2 49 45

4. Which of the following boating safety messages have you seen or heard during the last few weeks? : %ﬂl"ﬂuuh 31

(eg. on TV, radio, in newspapers, magazines, on-line, etc.) L Associales
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				George Brown College 2008 Employee Survey  Results

				2008						2006

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.
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		Index		Highly

		B.C.		50%

		Prairies		53%

		Ontario		57%

		Quebec		42%

		Atlantic		54%

		Region:		0%

		Female		58%

		Male		48%

		Gender:		0%

		55+		59%

		35-54		51%

		18-34		48%

		Age:		0%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53
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Higher awareness in August 2017 for “Impaired boating is
impaired driving” message, for younger boaters 18-34 yrs,
both males & females, and Quebec, Ontario & Prairies regions.

» Awareness of this message remains relatively low in Quebec.
» Also lower awareness of this message with New Boaters (31%).

% of boaters aware of “Impaired boating is impaired driving” message

Age: Aug 2017 May 2016 Aug 2015
18-34 41 ’I"T‘ 20\:/ 26
35-54 35 25 32
55+ 50 42

Gender:

Male 26\ 34
Female 29 33
Region:
Atlantic 31 24
Quebec 08 17
Ontario - \l’ 29
Prairies 29 a4
B.C. 32 3

4. Which of the following boating safety messages have you seen or heard during the last few weeks? (eg. on TV, radio, in newspapers, . Cullough 32
magazines, on-line, etc.) Ty Associales
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				George Brown College 2008 Employee Survey  Results

				2008						2006

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		Highly

		B.C.		33%

		Prairies		43%

		Ontario		49%

		Quebec		31%

		Atlantic		40%

		Region:		0%

		Female		46%

		Male		38%

		Gender:		0%

		55+		50%

		35-54		35%

		18-34		41%

		Age:		0%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53
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Higher “Wear your lifejacket” message awareness with 18-34 &

55+ yr olds, males & females, and Ontario & Prairies regions.

% of boaters aware of “Wear your lifejacket*” message

Age: Aug 2017  May 2016 Aug2015 May2015 2014 2013 2012 2010
18-34 57'M‘ 43 35 35 37 ’I‘ 15 \:/ 23 30 ’I‘
35-54 37 30\ 50 27 a1 22 29
55+ 62M' 354 48 41 41 36 38 38

Gender:

Male 55 M 33 39 43 30 27 31 37
Female 53 'T‘ 45 39 40 38 ’I\ 28 /:\ 22 26
Region:
Atlantic 53 38, G 28 28 13y a3
Quebec 37 36 36 36 30 28 32
Ontario 58 M 38 38 44N 35 0N 2 30
Prairies S Y 38 20 28 20y 31 31
B.C. 48 43 41 u® 26w 37 ag

* Revised statement wording for August 2017

4. Which of the following boating safety messages have you seen or heard during the last few weeks? (eg. on TV, radio, in newspapers, . Cullough 33
magazines, on-line, etc.) Ty Associales
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				2008						2006

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		Highly

		B.C.		53%

		Prairies		62%

		Ontario		58%

		Quebec		40%

		Atlantic		53%

		Region:		0%

		Female		53%

		Male		55%

		Gender:		0%

		55+		62%

		35-54		44%

		18-34		57%

		Age:		0%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53
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Increased awareness for “Get kids hooked on lifejackets
too” message with boaters 18-34 yrs and 55+ yrs, females

and Prairies region.

% of boaters aware of “If you're hooked on fishing, get your kids hooked on lifejackets too*” message

Age: Aug 2017 May 2016  Aug 2015
18-34 21 M 7 8
35-54 8 7 10
55+ 17 /IVT\ 9 8

Gender:

Male 16 10 11
Female =13’I"T‘ 5 6
Region:
Atlantic 9 4
Quebec 9 3
Ontario ; g
Prairies ,I\ 'T\ 4 12
Be 12 14

* Revised statement wording for August 2017

4. Which of the following boating safety messages have you seen or heard during the last few weeks? (eg. on TV, radio, in newspapers,
magazines, on-line, etc.)

Cull h
ﬁua:c?(.‘jgt:u 34
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				2008						2006

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		Highly

		B.C.		13%

		Prairies		25%

		Ontario		14%

		Quebec		9%

		Atlantic		14%

		Region:		0%

		Female		13%

		Male		16%

		Gender:		0%

		55+		17%

		35-54		8%

		18-34		21%

		Age:		0%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53
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More overall sources of awareness contributing in 2017, with
all-time highs for Advertising, and Online Websites & Social Media;
also strong News Coverage

Sources of Awareness for Safe Boating Messages

0, =
% of total boaters (n = 469) Aug 2017  May 2016 Aug 2015 May 2015 2014 2013

Al Sources (Net) a1 M 69V 72v 761 e/ s
Advertising/ PSAs (Net) 45 46 49 /I\ 42 44
Word of Mouth & Spokespeople (Net) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
News Coverage (Net) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Online Websites & Social Media (Net) 19\1/ 18\1/ 25 /I\ 12 13
Posters (Net) 20 19 201 w0y 19
Training Sessions re boating/water safety (Net) (mmmm . . o w o 9

In a TV program/documentary, eg. “Cold Water
Boot Camp”, etc.

10 9\1/ 13 P 9\1/ 13

8\1, 11 12 9 \l/ 14
9 10 12 /I\ 7 \l/ 14

Brochures or pamphlets re boating/water safety

At an event (eg. boat shows, marina events, on-the-
water demos, “Ready, Set, Wear It” events, etc.)

“Boat Notes” 4 4 6 n/a n/a
None of these 16 16 13 \l/ 21 19
Don’t know / Don't recall 15 12 11 \l, 16 \l/ 24

6. Which of the following are ways have you seen or heard about safe boating messages recently? L :E:c‘"""““"'

',_ N Associales 36
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				George Brown College 2008 Employee Survey  Results

				2008						2006

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		Highly

		Don't know		11%

		None		9%

		"Boat Notes"		6%

		Brochures		11%

		At an event		11%

		In a TV		12%

		Training		13%

		News		23%

		Online		25%

		Posters		27%

		Word		31%

		Ads		55%

		All sources		81%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53
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More sources of awareness for boaters 35-54 yrs, including more
Advertising and Online sources; also stronger sources with 55+

yrs, including Advertising & Posters.

By Age
Sources of Awareness for Safe Boating Messages — August 2017 18-34 35.54 55+
% of total boaters (n = 469) BTotal (151) (172) (146)
oaters

at
55’M‘ 50

All Sources (Net)
Advertising/ PSAs (Net)

Word of Mouth & Spokespeople (Net)

79 M
55 M)

26

25
24

17

10

g

g2/ M
60/

30

34

21

20
124

11

15

11

10\

37
News Coverage (Net) 22
Online Websites & Social Media (Net) 30/1\

|

Posters (Net) 24
Training Sessions re boating/water safety (Net) g ‘2—0\ )
Ina TV program/documentary, eg. “Cold Water 17
Boot Camp”, etc.
Brochures or pamphlets re boating/water safety 12
At an event (eg. boat shows, marina events, on-the- 12
water demos, “Ready, Set, Wear It” events, etc.)
“Boat Notes” 10 'T\
None of these 8
Don’'t know / Don't recall 11

13

6. Which of the following are ways you have seen or heard about safe boating messages recently? ! :E:(‘“"“‘“ﬂ-“ 37

. Associales
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				2008						2006

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		Highly

		Don't know		11%

		None		9%

		"Boat Notes"		6%

		Brochures		10%

		At an event		11%

		In a TV		12%

		Training		13%

		News		23%

		Online		25%

		Posters		27%

		Word		31%

		Ads		55%

		All sources		81%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70
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Overall Advertising awareness up in August 2017, tracing to more

awareness of Radio ads in particular.

Sources of Awareness for Safe Boating Messages
% of total boaters (n = 469)

Aug 2017 May 2016  Aug 2015 May 2015 2014 2013

Advertising / PSAs (Net) _ 55’M‘ 45 46 a9 42 44

- TV ads/PSAs | 34 30 31 a1 2V
i A 17 13\ 20 17 18
- Radio ads/PSAs | 22,
- Ads on internet/websites | 10 10\ 8\ 20 P 9 8
- Magazine ads | 11 10 11 10 8 9
- Newspaper ads :l 9 9 8 12 11 11
- Out-of-home ads (malls
' 8 6 7 11 7 9
transit, billboards) :l \l/
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		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.
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More News Coverage in August 2017 than May 2016;

In-line with August 2015.

Sources of Awareness for Safe Boating Messages
% of total boaters (n = 469)

Aug 2017 May 2016  Aug 2015 May 2015 2014 2013

News Coverage (Nef) . o wa me wa wa

- News coverage including TV, A
. 1

radio or newspaper 191 14\1/ 20\1/ 25 22 24
- Daily & comr_numt){ newspapers, 13 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

magazine print articles
- Online e-newspapers,

e-magazines or e-newsletters 6 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Posters (Net) - 23 20 19 20’[‘ 10\1/ 19
- Posters at marinas 18 15 14/:\ 11,1\ 7 \1/ 15

. 1

- Posters at retail stores 9 9 9V 12']\ 5\1/ 10
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		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.
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More Online awareness in August 2017, reflecting

more Social Media recall.

Sources of Awareness for Safe Boating Messages
% of total boaters (h = 469)

Aug 2017 May 2016 Aug 2015 May 2015 2014 2013

Online Websites & Social Media (Net) _ 25 M 19y, 18\, 25 12 13

- Social media (Facebook, Twitter, ’M‘ g \l/
YouTube, etc.), other websites, etc. 17

104, 14 8 8

- SmartBoater.ca website 7 9 7 10 3y 6
- StartBoating.ca website 5 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
- Other boating or water safety websites :I 4 6 6 7 3 4
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		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.
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Word of Mouth and Spokespeople are strong contributors to awareness
of safe boating messages — especially word of mouth from friends and

family, which continues at a similar level as in 2016 & 2015

Sources of Awareness for Safe Boating Messages
% of total boaters (h = 469)

Aug 2017 May 2016 Aug 2015 May 2015 2014 2013

Word of Mouth & Spokespeople (Net) _ 31 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

- Friends/family spoke about it 22 21 20 24’1‘ 15 15
- Marina/retail store spoke about it 9 na n/a n/a n/a n/a
- Police/law enforcement spoke about it 8 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
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		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.
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Almost one-quarter (22%) of boaters recall seeing the “Help us Catch
Impaired Boaters” (English) and “One Drink can Change Everything”
(French) ads / posters — up from 16% in August 2015. Awareness
improved in 2017 in French Canada, up to English Canada level.

» Higher awareness with 18-34 yrs, Fishers, Pleasure Powerboaters, Powerboat Drivers & PWC Riders

« Very high awareness with New Boaters (40%); low awareness with Interested Non-Boaters (5%) Sﬁﬁ.nﬁify
/ probably
Total Boaters & Interested 16
Ad / Poster awareness — % of total boaters (n = 469) Non-Boaters
Boaters @/I\
Interested Non-Boaters 6
Aug 2017 Aug 2015 New Boaters
_ Born in Canada 16
Yes, definitely 8 7 Not Born in Canada 17
English 16
French 15 /I\
22% " Yes 16% ale 8
Female 14
Yes, probably 9 18-34 @
- 35-54 13
55+ 12
Fishing @’]\
No 84 Pleasure powerboating ': 22:,‘
Drivers of powerboats /I\
Passengers 21
Ride PWC
Canoeing & kayaking 21
Sailing 27

8a. Below is an ad / poster you may or may not have seen before. You may have seen this poster, in malls, at transit shelters/bus stops, at
marinas or at retail stores. Have you seen this poster before today?

Cullough
Associales 42
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		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44
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		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.
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The potential to be reported via “9-1-1" motivates the majority of
boaters (57%) to be much more likely to avoid drinking while operating

a boat — across all boating activities; especially younger boaters 18-34
yrs of age, New Boaters and boaters Not Born in Canada.

Likelihood of Changing Behaviours re Drinking & Operating
Boat after seeing “ Call 9-1-1" Poster — English Canada boaters (n = 421)

Likelihood to avoid drinking while - %DMUﬁh M(;r%Likely to Qvoid
operating a boat (Net) rinking perating Boat

New Boaters

- Much more likely 57 Born in Canada 55
Not Born in Canada @
Male 58

Somewhat more likely

Female 55

- 14
Would not change what | do 29 35-54 47
55+ 61

Fishing 56

Pleasure 53
powerboating

Drivers of powerboats 56
Passengers 55
Ride PWC 64
Canoeing & kayaking 55
Sailing 52

8b. The poster you just saw talks about the fact that anyone who sees a boater who they believe is impaired, can call 9-1-1 to report that boater to the police,

and is encouraged to do so. As a boater, how much more likely, or not, would you be to avoid drinking alcoholic beverages while operating a boat, knowing .. E:maﬂr“

that someone may observe and report you to police via 9-1-1 if you appear to be impaired? . 43
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About one-quarter (24%) of boaters say they saw the 2017 CSBC

“Tired of Waiting” Lifejacket transit shelter/mall posters/ads.

Including more than one-third of New Boaters (38%).

. L Net: Yes:

e Strong awareness across most boating activity sub-groups. Definitely

. / probabl

» Little awareness (7%) among Interested Non-Boaters. probebly
Total Boaters & Interested 18

Non-Boaters

“Tired of Waiting” Ad / Poster awareness — % of total boaters (n = 469) Boaters

Interested Non-Boaters 7

Aug 2017 New Boaters

Born in Canada 18
Yes, definitely 12 ] Not Born in Canada 16
English 19
French 11
24% Yes Male 21
Female 14
Yes, probably 18-34 24
35-54 15
55+ 13
Fishing

Pleasure powerboating

No 76

Drivers of powerboats

Ride PWC
Canoeing & kayaking

Passengers 23

Sailing

9. Below is another ad / poster you may or may not have seen before. You may have seen this poster at transit shelters/bus stops or in : %ﬂ]l]l}u!}h

shopping malls. Have you seen this poster before today? Associates 44
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				George Brown College 2008 Employee Survey  Results

				2008						2006

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		Highly

		No		76%

		Probably		12%

		Definitely		12%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53
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Higher awareness achieved with boaters in August 2017 for the “Tired of
Waiting” lifejacket poster, vs. August 2015 for the “Help us Catch Impaired
Boaters” (English) & “One Drink can Change Everything” (French) posters.

e Stronger awareness in August 2017 with both English and French boaters

% Aware of Ad/Poster

Aug 2017 Aug 2015

Total Boaters (469) 24 'T‘ 16

- English (376) o5 /T\ 18

- French (73)

9. Below is another ad / poster you may or may not have seen before. You may have seen this poster at transit shelters/bus stops or in : %ml]mgh

shopping malls. Have you seen this poster before today? L Associates 45
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				George Brown College 2008 Employee Survey  Results

				2008						2006

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		Highly

		French		18%

		English		25%

		Total		24%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53
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Over one-third (38%) of boaters recall seeing daily / community
newspaper and magazine articles on an aided “example” basis.
Aided awareness was highest with New Boaters and PWC Riders.

Net: Yes:
Definitely
/ probably
Total English Canada Boaters 36
& Interested Non-Boaters
Ad / Poster awareness — % of total English Canada boaters (n = 421) Boaters 38
Interested Non-Boaters 33
Aug 2017 New Boaters
Born in Canada 38
Yes, definitely Not Born in Canada 30
16
Male 35
Female 37
38% Yes 18-34 37
35-54 35
55+ 37
Yes, probably
Fishing 42
Pleasure powerboating 40
Drivers of powerboats 38
Passengers 42
No 62
Ride PWC
Canoeing & kayaking 38
Sailing 30

Have you seen any newspaper or magazine -, - e 46

10. Below are several examples of safe boating daily newspaper, communite/ newspaper and magazine articles that you may or may not have
seen during the past few months. The articles may not have looked exactly like these examples.
articles like these examples before today?
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				George Brown College 2008 Employee Survey  Results

				2008						2006

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		Highly

		No		62%

		Probably		16%

		Definitely		22%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53
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Strong (top-2-box) majority boater intent/support for desired safe boating
attitudes & behaviours re: drinking & boating, wearing lifejackets,
preparedness and cold water, and boating education beyond PCOC.

Desired Safe Boating Attitudes/Behaviours - % agree they are doing or intend to do this year (n=469)

Aug 2017

Drinking & boating:
I am not going to drink any alcoholic beverages while operating a boat 90

. . 91
I am not going to operate a boat after | have consumed alcoholic beverages
I am going to call 9-1-1 to report an impaired boater if | see one 87
Wearing your PFD:
| am going to strongly encourage everyone else who is out in a boat with me to wear 90
their lifejacket
I will wear my lifejacket all the time when I'm out on the water in a boat 85
Preparedness: e,
I will always check my boat over every time before | go out on the water; including 92
making sure | have enough lifejackets on board
I'm going to mentally run through a pre-departure checklist, every time | go out on 83
ewater N ..
Cold water:
I'm going to make a point of being better prepared for the possibility of falling into 87

cold water, by wearing my lifejacket

Boating education:
I'm going to make a point of getting more information, or taking a boating course to
become a more knowledgeable boater

| already have my “boating license” (ie. Pleasure Craft Operator Card)

| have already taken a boating course or training beyond the “boating license”
(PCOC) level

| don’t have my “boating license” (Pleasure Craft Operator Card) yet, but I'm going
to get it this year

B 9 strongly agree — top-2-box 9-10 rating on 10 pt scale
[ % agree — 6-10 rating on 10 pt scale

7. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree that each of these statements applies to you, ie. describes things you are doing or . AcCullough 48
intend to do this year (on a scale from 1[Strongly disagree] to 10[Strongly agree]) ey Associiles



Chart2

		0.3		0.19

		0.3		0.17

		0.4		0.11

		0.34		0.34

		0.61		0.26

		0.52		0.31

		0.68		0.24

		0.65		0.2

		0.67		0.23

		0.57		0.3

		0.77		0.14

		0.8		0.1





Sheet1

		George Brown College 2008 Employee Survey  Results

		2008						2006

		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

																				60

		2015				Mean Index Score

		30%		19%

		30%		17%

		40%		11%

		34%		34%

		61%		26%

		52%		31%

		68%		24%

		65%		20%

		67%		23%

		57%		30%

		77%		14%

		80%		10%

		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		41%		84%		4.14

		40%		83%		4.12

		26%		76%		3.86

		29%		76%		3.89

		24%		73%		3.80

		22%		72%		3.80

		27%		69%		3.70

		19%		67%		3.59

		18%		65%		3.53
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Increased intent to Wear lifejacket and Get more info/take boating
courses vs August 2015. Also increased intent to Not drink & boat,
Advocate for lifejacket wearing, Check boat and Get PCOC vs May 2016.

Desired Safe Boating Attitudes/Behaviours - % strongly agree they are doing or intend to do this year
(top-2-box 9-10 rating on 10 pt scale) (n=469) Aug  May Aug  May

Drinking & boating:
| am not going to drink any alcoholic beverages while operating a boat

| am not going to operate a boat after | have consumed alcoholic beverages

| am going to call 9-1-1 to report an impaired boater if | see one S3y o7 n/a n/a

Wearing your Lifejacket: /I\
| am going to strongly encourage everyone else who is out in a boat with me to wear 64 65 60 63

their lifejacket

AN
| will wear my lifejacket all the time when I'm out on the water in a boat 60 62 61 56

Preparedness:
| will always check my boat over every time before | go out on the water; including
making sure | have enough lifejackets on board

e 62 55y 61

I’'m going to mentally run through a pre-departure checklist, every time | go out on 53 52 49/1\ 36
the water /I\

Cold water:
I’m going to make a point of being better prepared for the possibility of falling into 57\1/ 63 58/1\ 46
" Boating education: 7 e AN 5 29 3 },""'é;'/f"'{ﬁf """"

cold water, by wearing my lifejacket
I’'m going to make a point of getting more information, or taking a boating course to
become a more knowledgeable boater

AN
| already have my “boating license” (ie. Pleasure Craft Operator Card) 34 30 3t 29

| have already taken a boating course or training beyond the “boating license” 26 27 24/1\ 17,

(PCOC) level
| don't have my “boating license” (Pleasure Craft Operator Card) yet, but I'm going 281\ 17 17 16
to get it this year

'T\\ll = increase or decrease versus August 2015

7. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree that each of these statements applies to you, ie. describes . Cullough
things you are doing or intend to do this year (on a scale from 1[Strongly disagree] to 10[Strongly agree]) ey Associales

49



Chart2

		blah blah

		blah blah

		blah blah

		blah blah

		blah blah

		blah blah

		blah blah

		blah blah

		blah blah

		blah blah

		blah blah

		blah blah



2008

0.3

0.3

0.4

0.35

0.61

0.52

0.68

0.65

0.67

0.57

0.77

0.8



Sheet1

				George Brown College 2008 Employee Survey  Results

				2008						2006

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		2015				Mean Index Score

		blah blah		30%

		blah blah		30%

		blah blah		40%

		blah blah		35%

		blah blah		61%

		blah blah		52%

		blah blah		68%

		blah blah		65%

		blah blah		67%

		blah blah		57%

		blah blah		77%

		blah blah		80%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53
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Stronger drinking & boating attitudes/behaviours among boaters
18-34 yrs, 35-54 yrs and males. Stronger intent to wear lifejackets
across age groups and both genders.

Desired Safe Boating Attitudes/Behaviours - % strongly agree they are doing or intend

to do this year (top-2-box 9-10 rating on 10 pt scale) (n=469) Aug 2017 By Age By Gender
Total Boaters 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
(469) (151)  (172)  (146) (253)  (216)

) M 7 74 ’[‘
ot 69 767 72
6/M 54/ 53

Wearing your Lifejacket:
| am going to strongly encourage everyone else who is out in a boat with me to wear
their lifejacket

Drinking & boating:
I am not going to drink any alcoholic beverages while operating a boat

I am not going to operate a boat after | have consumed alcoholic beverages

I am going to call 9-1-1 to report an impaired boater if | see one

I will wear my lifejacket all the time when I'm out on the water in a boat

Preparedness:
1 will always check my boat over every time before | go out on the water; including 681\ 56 711\ 76 63 @/I\
I'm going to mentally run through a pre-departure checklist, every time | go out on

the aate% Y hap P i 9 41 53 61 /I\ 53 A 50

making sure | have enough lifejackets on board

Cold water:
I'm going to make a point of being better prepared for the possibility of falling into
cold water, by wearing my lifejacket

Boating education:
I’'m going to make a point of getting more information, or taking a boating course to
become a more knowledgeable boater

| already have my “boating license” (ie. Pleasure Craft Operator Card)

| have already taken a boating course or training beyond the “boating license”
(PCOC) level

25 29 35 'T\ 21

I don’t have my “boating license” (Pleasure Craft Operator Card) yet, but I'm going 29 30/1\ 30 'T\ 32 27

to get it this year

7. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree that each of these statements applies to you, ie. describes . Cullough
things you are doing or intend to do this year (on a scale from 1[Strongly disagree] to 10[Strongly agree]) ey Associales

50
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				George Brown College 2008 Employee Survey  Results

				2008						2006

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		2015				Mean Index Score

		blah blah		30%

		blah blah		30%

		blah blah		40%

		blah blah		35%

		blah blah		61%

		blah blah		52%

		blah blah		68%

		blah blah		65%

		blah blah		67%

		blah blah		57%

				77%

				80%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86
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Other Sub-group Differences in Safe Boating

Attitudes/Behaviours

By Boating Activities:
* In 2017 the overall boater improvement in drinking & boating intentions/ behaviours,
traces to both powerboaters and non-powerboaters/paddlers:

 More powerboaters (especially fishers) strongly agree they will ‘not drink alcoholic beverages

while operating a boat’ in August 2017 (78%) versus May 2016 (69%).
. Similarly, more non-powerboaters (especially paddlers) also strongly agree they will ‘not drink alcoholic
beverages while operating a boat’ in August 2017 (80%) versus May 2016 (72%).

More powerboaters strongly agree in August 2017 (78%) vs. May 2016 (70%) they will ‘not
operate a boat after drinking alcoholic beverages'. Including increases for fishers, pleasure
powerboaters and PWC riders.

. Similarly, more non-powerboaters also strongly agree they will ‘not operate a boat after drinking alcoholic
beverages’ in August 2017 (75%) versus May 2016 (69%).

« The 2017 overall improvement in boater intentions to wear lifejackets traces especially
to fishers and pleasure powerboaters. More fishers/pleasure powerboaters strongly
agree they will :

 ‘Wear their lifejacket all the time’ (67%/60% in August 2017 vs. 58%/48% in May 2016).

«  ‘Strongly encourage everyone else who is out in a boat with them to wear their lifejacket’
(69%/63% in August 2017 vs. 61%/54% in May 2016).
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Other Sub-group Differences in Safe Boating

Attitudes/Behaviours

By Region:
* In 2017 the overall boater improvement in drinking & boating intentions/ behaviours, traces to Quebec

and the West:
. More Quebec/Prairies/B.C. boaters strongly agree they will ‘not drink alcoholic beverages while operating a boat’
in August 2017 (79%/76%/72%) versus May 2016 (67%/61%/61%).

. More Quebec/Priairies/B.C. strongly agree in August 2017 (77%/79%/81%) vs. May 2016 (62%/60%/62%) they
will ‘not operate a boat after drinking alcoholic beverages'.

« The 2017 overall improvement in boater intentions to wear lifejackets traces especially to Quebec and
the Prairies, where more boaters strongly agree they will :
. ‘Wear their lifejacket all the time’ (75%/70% in August 2017 vs. 57%/50% in May 2016).

. ‘Strongly encourage everyone else who is out in a boat with them to wear their lifejacket’ (77%/66% in August
2017 vs. 63%/56% in May 2016).

New Boaters:

* Thereis no difference vs. all Boaters in the attitudes/intentions of New Boaters re: not drinking and
boating and re: wearing lifejackets.

Boaters Not Born in Canada:

* Boaters Not Born in Canada are significantly more likely to strongly agree they will ‘not drink alcoholic
beverages while operating a boat’ (88% in August 2017 vs. 80% for all Boaters) and strongly agree
they will ‘not operate a boat after drinking alcoholic beverages’ (86% in August 2017 vs. 77% for all
Boaters).

»  With regards to lifejacket wearing, there is no significant difference between the attitudes / intentions of
boaters Not Born in Canada vs. all Boaters.
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All-time high in August 2017 for proportion of boaters (63%)

who say they ‘Always’ wear their lifejacket.

How often boaters say they wear a lifejacket
% of total boaters (n=469)

—) g7 M w7l ommemm

May-16 25 10 AR
Aug-15 22 11 s
May-15 9P 23V 11 mEm
Aug-14 23 12 o=
2014 A 26 10\#
2013 24 13 s
""""""" 2012 25 IS 00
2010 27 12 R
2009 24 11 Nes
2008 26 11 NG

| Always Usually Sometimes M Rarely M Never

'T\\ll = increase or decrease versus August 2015 * 2008 — 2014 research conducted in May each year

1. Overall, how often do you wear a lifejacket when out in a boat? . E ! : %ﬂé‘c“.a“{':, 54



Regionally, increase in lifejacket wearing in Quebec and Prairies;

and with boaters 55+ yrs.

* New Boaters more likely to “Always” wear lifejacket (72%).

% of boaters in each sub-group who say they “Always”
wear a lifejacket when out in a boat

Aug 2017 May 2016  Aug 2015  Aug 2014 2012
Total boaters 63/1\'7\ 56 57 53 47
Age:
18-34 52 51 49 46 41
35-54 64 58 63 53 61
55+ 72 /1\1\ 61 61 58 50
Gender:
Male 66 56 60 54 46
Female 59 56 54 50 49
Region:
Atlantic 61 67 66 62 65
Quebec 81/1\'7\ 55 62 /I\ 56 44
Ontario 52 54 55 'I\ 45 45
Prairies 69’1\ 46 58 56 49
B.C. 63 67 54 50 47
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				George Brown College 2008 Employee Survey  Results

				2008						2006

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.
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Increased lifejacket wearing for Pleasure Powerboaters,

Drivers of powerboats and Fishers

% of boating activity participants who say they “Always”
wear a lifejacket

Aug 2017 May 2016  Aug 2015  Aug 2014 2012
Total boaters (469) 63 /I\'T\ 56 57 53 47
Fishing (n=238) 65 /I\ 55 62 ’I‘ 53 49
Pleasure powerboating (n=189) 61 /1\1\ 44 46 42 43
Drivers of powerboats (n=139) 69/1\1\ 49 52 48 44
Passengers (n=277) 61 53 55 4\ 48 47
Ride PWC (n=43) 66 49 50 49 50
Canoeing & Kayaking (n=270) 62 60 58 56 46
Sailing (n=61) 54 70 66 50 46
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		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.
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By activity, more Fishers who say they ‘Always’ wear a
lifejacket in 2017 compared to 2015; no change for those

pleasure boating in powerboats <6 metres or paddling.

% of boaters who say they always wear a lifejacket
while fishing/ pleasure powerboating/ paddling
% of boaters by type

Aug Aug Aug

2017 2015 2014

Pleasure boating in
powerboat <6m (n=189)

Canoeing & Kayaking (n=260) _ 72 72 75

59 e2N 50

2a/ b/ c. How often do you wear a lifejacket when you are in a canoe or kayak? / fishing from a boat / pleasure . Cullough 57
boating in a powerboat under 6 metres in length for reasons other than fishing e Associites
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		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.
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More boaters in August 2017 say they Never drink before or while

boating compared to May 2016; similar proportion as in August 2015.

How often boaters say they drink while boating*
% of total boaters (=469

Aug 2017 May 2016 Aug 2015 Aug 2014
| drink alcoholic beverages all the time while boating i 3 — 2 — X — ) —
| drink alcoholic beverages often while boating
3 18% 6 [22% 4 [19%) 7 [24%

| drink alcoholic beverages sometimes while boating . 19

13 12 15
| drink alcoholic beverages the odd time while boating
12 15 12, 18
| drink alcoholic beverages shortly before but never
while boating 8 7 8 7

I/neverfdrink alcoholic beverages befo@ _ 63’[‘ 56 61/1\ 51
~~hoating _
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		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.
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More boaters in Prairies & Quebec saying they Never drink
before or while boating in August 2017.

e Also more 18-34 yrs and fewer 55+ boaters saying they Never drink & boat.
« Boaters Not Born in Canada more likely to Never drink before or while boating (76%).

% of boaters in each sub-group who say they “Never”
drink alcoholic beverages before or while boating

Aug 2017 May 2016  Aug 2015  Aug 2014

Total boaters 63 ’I‘ 56 61 ’I‘ 51
Age:

18-34 67 ’\1\ 43 52 | 40

35-54 65 59 64 53

55+ 5614, 68 G2 s
Gender:

Male 53 59 50

Female 59 63 52
Region:

Atlantic 57 64 /I\ 53

Quebec 4\ 63 41

Ontario 67 63 55

Prairies 48 57 59

B.C. 58 57 50

3. Overall, which of the following applies to you personally when you are in a boat? . e 60
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		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.
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Proportion of Paddlers saying they Never drink before or while
boating in August 2017 is up vs. May 2016 and back in-line with

August 2015 level.

% of boating activity participants who say they “Never”
drink alcoholic beverages before or while boating*

Aug 2017 May 2016 Aug 2015 Auqg 2014
Total boaters (469) 63 56 619 51
Fishing (n=238) 58 60 62 ’[‘ 47
Pleasure powerboating (n=189) 52 51 53 ’I‘ a1
Drivers of powerboats (n=139) 62 59 60 44
Passengers (n=277) 57 54 59 /[\ 48
Ride PWC (n=43) 61 51 49 42
Canoeing & Kayaking (n=270) 66 /I\ 53\1, 64 ’I‘ 52
Sailing (n=61) 56 58 63 4 37

3. Overall, which of the following applies to you personally when you are in a boat? ! :E"“““"““ﬂ-“ 61
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		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		Highly

		Sailing		56%

		Canoeing/kayak		66%

		Ride PWC		61%

		Passengers		57%

		Drivers of pb		62%

		Pleasure pb		52%

		Fishing		58%

		Total boaters		63%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53
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By activity, no change in the proportion of fishers, pleasure
powerboaters and paddlers who say they Never drink while

fishing/ boating/ paddling in Augfust 2017 vs. August 2015.

* New Boaters are less likely to Never drink while Fishing (50%); boaters Not Born in Canada are more likely to Never drink while Fishing (78%).

By Activity - % of boaters who say they never drink while fishing/ pleasure powerboating/ paddling
% of boaters by activity

Aug Aug Aug
2017 2015 2014
Fishing (n=197) 63 65 N 51
Pleasure powerboating (n=189) 62 56 46
Canoeing & Kayaking (n=270) 80 74 A 69
1

3a/b/c. Which of the following applies to you personally when you are... fishing from a boat / pleasure

=S/ Neguiiougn 62
boating in a powerboat under 6 meters in length for reasons other than fishing / canoeing or kayaking x Associites
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Sheet1

				George Brown College 2008 Employee Survey  Results

				2008						2006

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																				60

		Index		Always

		Canoeing/kayak		80%

		Pleasure pb		62%

		Fishing		63%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		69%		3.70

		Communication		19%		67%		3.59

		Resources		18%		65%		3.53
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The StartBoating.ca outreach poster ad is quite effective in reaching
New Boaters* - it is relevant and interesting to them, and elicits strong
interest in visiting the StartBoating.ca website.

. The StartBoating.ca poster ad is less effective with ‘Interested Non-Boaters’.

Reaction to StartBoating.ca Ad Poster - % of New Boaters (n=148)

% of Interested Non-Boaters (n=269)

% Agree
Total Agree Strongly Total Agree

Ad told you something that
had meaning to you 71 11 52
personally
Ad made you interested in

i i 75 16 67
learning more about boating

You would visit the
StartBoating.ca website after 73 14 51
seeing this ad

- Strongly Agree |:| Somewhat Agree

* New Boaters = Boaters who began boating within the last 2 years.

11. Below is a poster ad you may or may not have seen before. Please take a look at this ad now. How strongly do you agree or disagree that each of the . ! !fkml]muh 64

following statements applies to this poster ad? . Associales
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Sheet1

				George Brown College 2008 Employee Survey  Results

				2008								2006

		Index		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		49%		73%		3.80		18%		45%		63%		3.56

		Academic Excellence		22%		50%		72%		3.80		18%		49%		67%		3.66

		Communication		19%		48%		67%		3.59		15%		43%		58%		3.38

		College Environment		26%		50%		76%		3.86		18%		48%		66%		3.59

		Work Environment		27%		42%		69%		3.70		22%		43%		65%		3.55

		Resources		18%		47%		65%		3.53		13%		50%		63%		3.44

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		47%		76%		3.89		23%		48%		71%		3.76

		Your specific job		57%		33%		90%		4.14		35%		45%		80%		4.00

		Employee Engagement		40%		43%		83%		4.12		32%		45%		77%		3.92

		There were some changes to the survey instrument from 2006 to 2008, thus the questions within each index may not be directly comparable between the two years.  Therefore, any changes in index results from 2006 to 2008 may reflect changes in the mix of att

		The mean index score was caluclated by summing the average of each question within the index and dividing by the number of questions within the index.

		2008 SORTED																						60

		Index		Highly		Aware

		You would		32%		41%

		Ad made you		36%		39%

		Ad told you		33%		38%

		Index		% Strongly Agree		agree		% Total Agreement (Strongly Agree + Agree)		Mean Index Score

		My Job		41%		43%		84%		4.14

		Employee Engagement		40%		43%		83%		4.12

		College Environment		26%		50%		76%		3.86

		Growth and Professional Development		29%		47%		76%		3.89

		Strategic Direction/Leadership		24%		49%		73%		3.80

		Academic Excellence		22%		50%		72%		3.80

		Work Environment		27%		42%		69%		3.70

		Communication		19%		48%		67%		3.59

		Resources		18%		47%		65%		3.53





Sheet1

		



Strongly Agree

Agree

Index



Sheet2

		



Strongly Agree

Agree



Sheet3

		





		






L Meguongn, 65



Demographic Profile

TOTAL INTERVIEWS BOATERS
May Aug May Aug May Aug May Aug
2012 2013 2014 2015 2015 2016 2017 2012 2013 2014 2015 2015 2016 2017
(1017) (1221) (1005) (1004) (1502) (1000)  (1000) (436) (454) (395) (459) (677) (417) (469)

Language

English 80% 77% 79% 81% 80%  79% 80% 79% 79% 84% 84%  81%
_French_____________: 20% _ 23% __21%__19%_ _ 20% __21% | 20% | 20%_ _21% _ 21% __16%__16%_ _ 19% | 16%
Gender

Male 48%  48%  48%  49%  49%  49%  49%  53% 49%  48%  56% 53%  55%
_Female _____________ 529 __52% __52%__51% _ 51% __51% __51%___47%__51% _ 52% _44%_ (499 _ 47% __45% _
Age

18-34 28% 28% 28% 28% 28% 28% 28% = 34% 32% 33%  35% 37%  32%
35-54 40% 37% 37% 37% 37% 37% 37%  39%% 36% 39% 36% _39% 35%  36%
BSY 329 __35% _35%__35% _ 35%  35% _35%___26%__ 32% _ 29% __29% | 23% | 28% _ 32% _
Region

Atlantic % 7% 7% T%  T% 7% 7% 9% 8% 7% 8% 1% 7% 7%
Quebec 24%  24% 24% 24% 24% 24% 24%  21% 20% 23%  20% 22%  20%
Ontario 38% 38% 38% 38% 38% 38% 38%  41% 39% 39% 36% 38% 38%  42%
Prairies 17% 17% 17% 18% 17% 18% 18%  15% 16% 17% 21% 18% 18%  16%

BC 13% _ 13% __13%__ 13% 13% 13% 13% 14% 17% _ 14% 16% 13% 16% 15%

Income - Mean

Born in Canada n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 87% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 89%
Not Born in Canada n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 13% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 11%

O & |:| = significantly different from previous wave at 95% confidence level . fﬁ’ﬁ:&“ﬁg{;, 66



Demographic Profile

AUGUST 2017

Interested
Total Interviews Non-boaters Boaters New Boaters
(1000) (269) (469) (148)
Language
English 80% 81% 84% 83%
_French _ _ _ _ _____________ 20% _ _ .. 19% __________16%_ __________ % _____
Gender
Male 49% 45% 5% 52%
_Female _________________ 1% _________._ B5% __________48A __________ 48% _____
Age
18-34 28% 32% 32%
35-54 37% 39% 36% 38%
S5t ] 38% __________ 30% _ _________32% ________._ 189 _____
Region
Atlantic 7% 9% 1%, 5%
Quebec 24% 25% 120% 25%
Ontario 38% 34% 42% 37%
Prairies 18% 19% 16% 12%
S BC s 18% . 4% ______ 15% . ____ 20% _____
__Income-Mean ___________ $59.9M _______|¢536M| _______@e6IW ______ .
Born in Canada 87% 82% 89% 83%
Not Born in Canada 13% 18% 11% 17%

O & |:| = significantly different from Total at 95% confidence level . AcQullongh 67



Q8a: CSBC “Help us Catch Impaired Boaters” (English) and
“One Drink can Change Everything” (French) ads / posters
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" -ff cCullough
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1f ) ._l.. fe out of your boat how
l6ng could l.you tread water?
\"\

'As long as it takes for
your ride to arrive?

Buythetime &
you need. '*

WEAR YOUR
LIFEJACKET.

Q9: CSBC “Tired of Waiting” (English) and “Fatigué
d’attendre” (French) ads / posters

-enda comblen de temps
pourriez-vous tenir le coup?

Achetez-vous
du temps.

PORTEZ VOTRE
GILETDE
SAUVETAGE.

: -f I|,f'l,.ﬂ:'ullw.||,I|
. Associales



Q10: Examples of CSBC safe boating daily newspaper,
community newspaper and magazine articles

" ety desper ale wisrtion How o mbey safe oo
Rt fima ity o (e weafe

Drinking and I:;-Tating don’t

e -
i e I

e ———
|I
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i

Practice SAFE BOATING
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T
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Q11: CSBC “Start Boating” (English) and “Navigation 101"

(French) ads / posters

New to Nouveau venu a la

BOATING? NAVIGATION
R DE PLAISANCE?

§TAR7)b0at'"9-ca NAVIGATION)101.ca

'.i

APPRENTISSAGE ENLIGNE

+ POWERBOAT

Learn mor

En savoir pl
THRES L.
= matuto nang higit pa

i B o s




SBAW messages tracked were further updated for 2017
wave of tracking — 2 changes for August 2017 highlighted

below. No changes for May 2016 vs. August 2015.

Aug 2017: Aug 2015: May 2015: 2014:. 2013 & earlier:

Don’t drink alcoholic beverages if you are Don't drink alcoholic beverages if you are operating a boat. ~ Don't drink alcoholic beverages if you Don’t drink alcoholic beverages if you Don't drink alcoholic beverages

operating a boat. are operating a boat. are operating a boat. while boating... it's that simple.
If you drink, don't drive.

Call 911 to report and help catch impaired boaters  Call 911 to report and help catch impaired boaters [EN] / More people are calling 911 to report Call 911 to report and help catch

[EN] / One drink can change everything. Boat One drink can change everything. Boat responsibly [FR] and help catch impaired boaters. impaired boaters.

responsibly [FR] --
Leave the beer on the pier.
Impaired boating is impaired driving. The laws for  Impaired boating is impaired driving. The laws for impaired

impaired driving of an automobile also apply to driving of an automobile also apply to impaired operation of
impaired operation of a boat. a boat.
Wear your lifejacket. Ben'tjustecarry-it-on-your Wear your lifejacket. Don't just carry it on your boat. Wear your lifejacket. Don'’t just carry it ~ Wear your lifejacket. Don't justcarry ~ Make the smart choice. Don’t
boat. on your boat. it on your boat. just carry your lifejacket aboard
your boat. Wear it.
Everyone operating a motorized boat needs to get Everyone operating a motorized boat needs to get their Everyone operating a motorized boat Everyone operating a motorized boat Everyone operating a
their “boating license” (i.e. “Pleasure Craft “boating license” (i.e. “Pleasure Craft Operator Card”). needs to get their “boating license” (i.e. needs to get their “boating license” motorized boat or water craft
Operator Card”). “Pleasure Craft Operator Card”). (i.e. “Pleasure Craft Operator Card”). should get their Pleasure Craft
Operator Card.
Check the weather before you go and while out Check the weather before you go and while out boating. Check the weather before you go and Check the weather before you go Watch the weather while out
boating. Anticipate changing or unsuitable Anticipate changing or unsuitable weather and wave while out boating. Anticipate changing  and while out boating. Anticipate boating... keep a weather eye
weather and wave conditions. conditions. or unsuitable weather and wave changing or unsuitable weather and  out.
conditions. wave conditions.
Have the right safety equipment on board your Have the right safety equipment on board your boat to be Have the right safety equipment on Have the right safety equipment on Have the right safety
boat to be prepared. prepared. board your boat to be prepared. board your boat to be prepared. equipment on board your
boat... have a flare for rescue.
Review your checklist before
you go out on the water. Be
prepared.
If you fall into cold water and are already wearing  If you fall into cold water and are already wearing your If you fall into cold water and are If you fall into cold water and are If you wear your lifejacket
your lifejacket, you'll have a better chance to lifejacket, you'll have a better chance to survive. already wearing your lifejacket, you'll already wearing your lifejacket, you'll  before falling into cold water
survive. have a better chance to survive. have a better chance to survive. you'll float and have a chance
to survive.
Your first reaction when you fall unexpectedly into  Your first reaction when you fall unexpectedly into cold Your first reaction when you fall --
cold water is a deep gasp. Wearing a lifejacket water is a deep gasp. Wearing a lifejacket keeps your head unexpectedly into cold water is a deep Be prepared for the possibility
keeps your head above water to avoid inhaling above water to avoid inhaling water and drowning. gasp. Wearing a lifejacket keeps your of falling into cold water by
water and drowning. head above water to avoid inhaling wearing your lifejacket.
water and drowning.
Take a boating course to become a more Take a boating course to become a more knowledgeable Take a boating course to become a Take a boating course to become a  The more knowledge you
knowledgeable boater. boater. more knowledgeable boater. more knowledgeable boater. have, the more enjoyable

boating becomes.

If you're hooked on fishing, maybe-its-time-to-get If you're hooked on fishing, maybe it's time to get hooked on
your kids hooked on wearing lifejackets too! wearing your lifejacket too.

-- If you fish, it is great to get your kids hooked on fishing. Get
them wearing their lifejackets so they’re hooked on
lifejackets too.

4. Which of the following boating safety messages have you seen or heard during the last few weeks? (eg. on TV, radio, in newspapers, . Cullough 72
magazines, on-line, etc.) Ty Associales



Safe boating attitudes / behaviours tracked were updated
for August 2015 wave of tracking. No further changes for

May 2016 or August 2017.

Aug 2017: Aug 2015: May 2015: 2014 2013 & earlier:
Drinking & boating: Drinking & boating: Drinking & boating: Drinking & boating: I'am not going to drink any
I am not going to drink any alcoholic beverages | am not going to drink any alcoholic I am not going to drink any alcoholic beverages ~ Same alcoholic beverages while out

while operating a boat.

beverages while operating a boat this-season.

while operating a boat this season.

I think there should be more law

on the water in a boat this

season.
| am not going to operate a boat after | have | am not going to operate a boat after | have | am not going to operate a boat after | have enforcement spot checks out on the
consumed alcoholic beverages. consumed alcoholic beverages this-seasen- consumed alcoholic beverages this season. water to check for “drinking & driving” Same
I am going to call 9-1-1 to report an impaired | am going to call 9-1-1 to report an impaired I am going to call 9-1-1 to report an impaired boaters.
boater if | see one. boater if | see one. boater if | see one.
Wearing your Lifejacket: Wearing your Lifejacket: Wearing your Lifejacket: Wearing your Lifejacket:
I will wear my lifejacket all the time when I'm 1 will wear my lifejacket all the time when I'm I will wear my lifejacket all the time when I'm Same. Same
out on the water in a boat. out on the water in a boat this-seasen- out on the water in a boat this season.
| am going to strongly encourage everyone | am going to strongly encourage everyone | am going to strongly encourage everyone Same. Same
else who is out in a boat with me to wear their else who is out in a boat with me this-season else who is out in a boat with me this season to
lifejacket. to wear their lifejacket. wear their lifejacket. Same
; . s ) . s Same.
-- I'm going to wear an inflatable lifejacket when I'm going to wear an inflatable lifejacket when
I'm out on the water in a boat this-seasen- I'm out on the water in a boat this season.
Preparedness: Preparedness: Preparedness: Preparedness: Same
1 will always check my boat over every time before | I will always check my boat over every time before | I will always check my boat over every time before | Same. I'm going to review my pre-
go out on the water; including making sure | have go out on the water this-seasen; including making go out on the water this season; including making departure checklist, every time
enough lifejackets on board sure | have enough lifejackets on board sure | have enough lifejackets on board I go out on the watér this
I'm going to mentally run through a pre- I'm going to mentally run through a pre- I'm going to mentally run through a pre- Same. season.
departure checklist, every time | go out on the departure checklist, every time | go out on the departure checklist, every time | go out on the
water. water this-seasen- water this season.
Cold water: Cold water: Cold water: Cold water: Same
I'm going to make a point of being better I'm going to make a point of being better I'm going to make a point of being better Same
prepared for the possibility of falling into cold prepared for the possibility of falling into cold prepared for the possibility of falling into cold Same

water, by wearing my lifejacket

water this-seasen, by wearing my lifejacket

water this season, by wearing my lifejacket

| don't worry about the temperature of the

water, as | don't boat during what |
consider to be the cold water season.

Boating education:

| already have my “boating license” (ie. Pleasure
Craft Operator Card).

| don’t have my “boating license” (Pleasure

Craft Operator Card) yet, but I'm going to get it.

| have already taken a boating course or
training beyond the “boating license” (PCOC)
level.

I'm going to make a point of getting more
information, or taking a boating course to
become a more knowledgeable boater.

Boating education:

| already have my “boating license” (ie. Pleasure
Craft Operator Card).

| don't have my “boating license” (Pleasure
Craft Operator Card) yet, but I'm going to get it
this-year.

| have already taken a boating course or
training beyond the “boating license” (PCOC)
level.

I'm going to make a point of getting more
information, or taking a boating course to
become a more knowledgeable boater.

Boating education:

| already have my “boating license” (ie. Pleasure
Craft Operator Card).

| don’t have my “boating license” (Pleasure
Craft Operator Card) yet, but I'm going to get it
this year.

| have already taken a boating course or
training beyond the “boating license” (PCOC)
level.

I'm going to make a point of getting more
information, or taking a boating course to
become a more knowledgeable boater.

Boating education:
Same.

Same.
Same.

Same.

| aready have my Pleasure Craft
Operator Card.

| don’t have my Pleasure Craft
Operator Card yet, but I'm
going to get it this year.

| have already taken boating
safety education or training
beyond the Pleasure Craft
Operator Card level

I’'m going to make a point of
getting more information, or
taking a course, to learn more
about how to boat safely.

7. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree that each of these statements applies to you, ie. describes things you are doing or
intend to do this year (on a scale from 1[Strongly disagree] to 10[Strongly agree])

f-'l,;rl';ul]m.lg],h 73
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	Almost one-quarter (22%) of boaters recall seeing the “Help us Catch Impaired Boaters” (English) and “One Drink can Change Everything” (French) ads / posters – up from 16% in August 2015. Awareness improved in 2017 in French Canada, up to English Canada level.
	The potential to be reported via “9-1-1” motivates the majority of boaters (57%) to be much more likely to avoid drinking while operating a boat – across all boating activities; especially younger boaters 18-34 yrs of age, New Boaters and boaters Not Born in Canada.
	About one-quarter (24%) of boaters say they saw the 2017 CSBC “Tired of Waiting” Lifejacket transit shelter/mall posters/ads.
	Higher awareness achieved with boaters in August 2017 for the “Tired of Waiting” lifejacket poster, vs. August 2015 for the “Help us Catch Impaired Boaters” (English) & “One Drink can Change Everything” (French) posters.
	Over one-third (38%) of boaters recall seeing daily / community newspaper and magazine articles on an aided “example” basis. �Aided awareness was highest with New Boaters and PWC Riders.
	Slide Number 47
	Strong (top-2-box) majority boater intent/support for desired safe boating attitudes & behaviours re: drinking & boating, wearing lifejackets, preparedness and cold water, and boating education beyond PCOC.
	Increased intent to Wear lifejacket and Get more info/take boating courses vs August 2015.  Also increased intent to Not drink & boat, Advocate for lifejacket wearing, Check boat and Get PCOC vs May 2016.
	Stronger drinking & boating attitudes/behaviours among boaters 18-34 yrs, 35-54 yrs and males. Stronger intent to wear lifejackets across age groups and both genders.
	Other Sub-group Differences in Safe Boating Attitudes/Behaviours
	Other Sub-group Differences in Safe Boating Attitudes/Behaviours
	Slide Number 53
	All-time high in August 2017 for proportion of boaters (63%) who say they ‘Always’ wear their lifejacket.
	Regionally, increase in lifejacket wearing in Quebec and Prairies; and with boaters 55+ yrs.
	Increased lifejacket wearing for Pleasure Powerboaters, Drivers of powerboats and Fishers
	By activity, more Fishers who say they ‘Always’ wear a lifejacket in 2017 compared to 2015; no change for those pleasure boating in powerboats <6 metres or paddling.
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	More boaters in August 2017 say they Never drink before or while boating compared to May 2016; similar proportion as in August 2015.
	More boaters in Prairies & Quebec saying they Never drink before or while boating in August 2017. 
	Proportion of Paddlers saying they Never drink before or while boating in August 2017 is up vs. May 2016 and back in-line with August 2015 level.
	By activity, no change in the proportion of fishers, pleasure powerboaters and paddlers who say they Never drink while fishing/ boating/ paddling in Augfust 2017 vs. August 2015.
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	The StartBoating.ca outreach poster ad is quite effective in reaching New Boaters* - it is relevant and interesting to them, and elicits strong interest in visiting the StartBoating.ca website.
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	Q8a: CSBC “Help us Catch Impaired Boaters” (English) and “One Drink can Change Everything” (French) ads / posters
	Q9: CSBC “Tired of Waiting” (English) and “Fatigué d’attendre” (French) ads / posters
	Q10:  Examples of CSBC safe boating daily newspaper, community newspaper and magazine articles
	Q11: CSBC “Start Boating” (English) and “Navigation 101” (French) ads / posters
	SBAW messages tracked were further updated for 2017 wave of tracking – 2 changes for August 2017 highlighted below. No changes for May 2016 vs. August 2015.
	Safe boating attitudes / behaviours tracked were updated for August 2015 wave of tracking. No further changes for May 2016 or August 2017.

